

No. 02-8003

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

LORNA WILKES,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

WYOMING DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT,
DIVISION OF FAIR LABOR STANDARDS,

Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF WYOMING
THE HONORABLE WILLIAM DOWNES

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS INTERVENOR

ORAL ARGUMENT CONDITIONALLY REQUESTED

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
SARAH E. HARRINGTON
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
950 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
PHB 5020
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 305-7999

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
A. CONGRESS INTENDED TO ABROGATE STATES' ELEVENTH AMENDMENT IMMUNITY TO TITLE VII CLAIMS	5
II. CONGRESS VALIDLY ABROGATED STATES' ELEVENTH AMENDMENT IMMUNITY FOR CLAIMS OF SEX DISCRIMINATION	6
A. <i>Title VII's Prohibition Of Disparate Treatment On The Basis Of Sex Proscribes Unconstitutional State Conduct</i>	7
B. <i>Title VII's Prohibition Of Disparate Treatment On The Basis Of Sex Need Not Be Justified By A Legislative Record</i>	11
C. <i>In Any Case, The Ample Evidence Before Congress Of Discrimination By States Was More Than Sufficient To Support Title VII's Prohibition Of Discrimination By State Employers</i>	15
CONCLUSION	21
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Blake v. City of L.A.</i> , 595 F.2d 1367 (9th Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 446 U.S. 928 (1980)	11
<i>Board of Trs. of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	12, 14-15
<i>Cherry v. University of Wis. Sys. Bd. of Regents</i> , 265 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	4
<i>Detroit Police Officers’ Ass’n v. Young</i> , 608 F.2d 671 (6th Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 452 U.S. 938 (1981)	11
<i>Drake v. City of Fort Collins</i> , 927 F.2d 1156 (10th Cir. 1991)	9
<i>English v. Colorado Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 248 F.3d 1002 (10th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Ex Parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. (Otto) 339 (1879)	12
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976)	5-6, 8
<i>Gaston County v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 285 (1969)	11
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985)	5
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	11
<i>Guardians Ass’n v. Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 630 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 452 U.S. 940 (1981)	11
<i>Hanson v. Hoffmann</i> , 628 F.2d 42 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	8
<i>Holman v. Indiana</i> , 211 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 880 (2000)	7
<i>In re Employment Discrimination Litig.</i> , 198 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 1999) . . .	7, 11

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>International Union v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991)	9
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	9, 19
<i>Johnson v. University of Cincinnati</i> , 215 F.3d 561 (6th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1052 (2000)	7
<i>Jones v. WMATA</i> , 205 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Kilcullen v. New York State Dep't of Labor</i> , 205 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2000)	19-20
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kovacevich v. Kent State Univ.</i> , 224 F.3d 806 (6th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Liberles v. County of Cook</i> , 709 F.2d 1122 (7th Cir. 1983)	11
<i>Maher v. Gagne</i> , 448 U.S. 122 (1980)	8
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	9
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	9
<i>Okruhlik v. University of Ark.</i> , 255 F.3d 615 (8th Cir. 2001)	7, 11
<i>Personnel Adm'r v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	19
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct and Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf and Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993)	2
<i>Quern v. Jordan</i> , 440 U.S. 332 (1979)	6
<i>Scott v. City of Anniston</i> , 597 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 446 U.S. 917 (1980)	11
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945)	12
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	5
<i>Starrett v. Wadley</i> , 876 F.2d 808 (10th Cir. 1989)	9

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	9
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	9, 10, 19
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 620 F.2d 1018 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 1021 (1980)	11
<i>Ussery v. Louisiana</i> , 150 F.3d 431 (5th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	11
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank and Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	10
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 97 (1951)	12

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

United States Constitution:	
Eleventh Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Section 1	<i>passim</i>
Section 5	<i>passim</i>
Age Discrimination in Employment Act (ADEA), 29 U.S.C. 621 <i>et seq.</i>	13-14
Americans With Disabilities Act (ADA), Title I, 42 U.S.C. 12111 <i>et seq.</i>	14
Civil Rights Acts of 1964, Title VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000e(a)	6
42 U.S.C. 2000e(b)	6
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1)	9
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(e)	10
42 U.S.C. 2000e-3	8
42 U.S.C. 2000e-3(a)	8
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(3)	1
Equal Pay Act, Public Law No. 88-38, 77 Stat. 56 (1963)	16

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1974, Public Law No. 93-259, 88 Stat. 55 (1974)	16
Public Law No. 92-261, § 2, 86 Stat. 103 (1972)	12
18 U.S.C. 242	12
28 U.S.C. 1291	2
28 U.S.C. 1331	1-2
28 U.S.C. 2403(a)	1, 3
42 U.S.C. 1983	12

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

<i>Discrimination Against Women: Hearings Before the Special Subcomm. on Educ. of the House Comm. on Educ. and Labor, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970)</i>	
Pt. 1	8, 17, 19
Pt. 2	19
<i>Economic Problems of Women: Hearings Before the Joint Econ. Comm., 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973)</i>	
Pt. 1	8, 16, 18
Pt. 3	16
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Enforcement Procedures: Hearings Before the Gen. Subcomm. on Labor of the House Comm. on Educ. and Labor, 91st Cong., 1st and 2d Sess. (1969-1970)</i>	
	17
<i>Equal Employment Opportunities Enforcement Act: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Labor of the Senate Comm. on Labor and Pub. Welfare, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969)</i>	
	17

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY (continued): **PAGE**

*Equal Rights for Men and Women 1971: Hearings Before
Subcomm. No. 4 of the House Comm. on the Judiciary,
92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971)* 17

*Higher Education Amendments of 1971: Hearings Before
the Special Subcomm. on Educ. of the House Comm. on
Educ. and Labor, Pt. 2, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971)* 17

H.R. Rep. No. 238, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971) 18

H.R. Rep. No. 359, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971) 18

H.R. Rep. No. 554, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971) 18

S. Rep. No. 450, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973) 16

S. Rep. No. 689, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. (1972) 18

118 Cong. Rec. 1412 (1972) (Sen. Byrd) 19

118 Cong. Rec. 1992 (1972) (Sen. Williams) 19

118 Cong. Rec. 3936 (1972) (Sen. Bach) 19

118 Cong. Rec. 5804 (1972) (Sen. Bach) 19

118 Cong. Rec. 5982 (1972) (Sen. Gambrell) 18

MISCELLANEOUS:

The President’s Task Force on Women’s Rights and
Responsibilities, *A Matter of Simple Justice*
(April, 1970) 16

U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Comm’n, *2 Minorities
and Women in State and Local Government 1974, State
Governments*, Research Report No. 52-2 (1977) 16
